Corporation (Baxter), the Mississippi Major Economic Impact Authority (MMEIA), and the Bolivar County Board of 
Supervisors.  The agreement provides for major capital improvements to Baxter’s manufacturing facilities located 
within the City of Cleveland.  MMEIA was authorized by the Legislature of the State of Mississippi to issue Impact 
Bonds totaling twenty-four million dollars ($24,000,000).  Of this amount eighteen million dollars ($18,000,000) 
was to be loaned directly to Baxter from MMEIA.  The remainder of six million dollars ($6,000,000) was provided 
in the form of a grant from MMEIA to the City of Cleveland for use in Baxter’s improvements.  In addition, the City 
of Cleveland issued bonds for one million thirty-five thousand dollars ($1,035,000) and Bolivar County issued 
bonds for one million thirty-five thousand dollars ($1,035,000) for the construction project. Baxter executed a 
lease agreement with the City and County to assist with the repayment of the bonds ($1,035,000 each) issued by 
the City and County. The term of the lease is for fifteen years. The first lease payment was due November 1, 2007.